Animal Health (Emergency Measures for Outbreaks of Infectious Diseases) Order 2022 Avian influenza

Notice of declaration of infected place (article 5(4))

- 1. This notice is given under article 6 (declaration of infected place) of the Animal Health (Emergency Measures for Outbreaks of Infectious Diseases) Order 2022 by Andera Clausen, Director of Natural Resources ("the Director") and as the representative of the land owner of the premises being the Falkland Islands Government ("the Occupier").
- 2. Notice is given that I declare that the area on Stanley Common at coordinates 51°42'20.9" S 57°49'24.6" W is an infected place ("the Infected Place").
- 3. Notice is given on the grounds that the Senior Veterinary Officer of the Falkland Islands Government has concluded that avian influenza exists or has in the previous 56 days been present at the Infected Place.
- 4. While this notice is in force, the Occupier and the members of the public must comply with the restrictions or requirements, outlined in the biosecurity guidance issued by Falkland Islands Government, which are aimed at containing and limiting the spread of disease. These can be found here: Avian Influenza (falklands.gov.fk).

4a. in particular, members of the public must comply with any biosecurity requirements as directed by the Senior Veterinary Officer as follows: Outdoor footwear must be disinfected where footbaths or disinfection stations are provided on Stanley Common.

5. This notice is in force until revoked by the Director.

Signed

Date 13 February 2024

ANDREA CLAUSEN

Director of Natural Resources

Falkland Islands Government